1 185-082019 Authorize Transfer of Jurisdiction and Maintenance of a Portion of **RESOLUTION:** 2 County Trunk Highway GG to the Town of Vinland 3 4 5 6 TO THE WINNEBAGO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS: 7 WHEREAS, the Winnebago County Highway Department has determined that the public interest is best 8 served by transferring jurisdiction and maintenance of a portion of CTH GG, beginning at CTH A for a distance of 740 9 Lineal Feet West; and 10 WHEREAS, the Town of Vinland must pass a resolution accepting the transfer of jurisdiction and 11 maintenance of the aforementioned segment of roadway; and 12 WHEREAS, the Wisconsin Department of Transportation must record transfers of jurisdiction in the State 13 records; and 14 WHEREAS, §83.025, Wis Stats, enables Winnebago County and the Town of Vinland to enter into an agreement transferring jurisdiction and maintenance of the aforementioned segment of roadway, thereby facilitating 15 16 the changes in the highway system. 17 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Winnebago County Board of Supervisors that it hereby 18 19 approves transfer of jurisdiction and maintenance of an existing segment of County Trunk Highway GG, from CTH A 20 to a distance of 740 Lineal Feet West, to the Town of Vinland. 21 22 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Winnebago County Board of Supervisors that, pursuant to this 23 Resolution, transferring the responsibility of jurisdiction and maintenance of the aforementioned segment of CTH GG 24 to the Town of Vinland, shall become effective on November 1, 2020, upon the passage of a resolution by the Town 25 of Vinland accepting jurisdiction and maintenance. 26 27 Respectfully submitted by: **HIGHWAY COMMITTEE** 28 29 Committee Vote: 30 Vote Required for Passage: Majority of Those Present 31 Approved by the Winnebago County Executive this day of , 2019. 32 33

Mark L Harris

Winnebago County Executive

34 35

36